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Edad                  
(x)

n nmx nqx lx ndx nLx Tx eo
x

0 1 0.04523 0.04367 100,000 4,367 96,581 0.94547 (a) 6,646,160 66.46
1 4 0.00667 0.02623 95,633 2,508 376,153 0.98064 (b) 6,549,579 68.48
5 5 0.00176 0.00876 93,124 815 463,583 0.99316 6,173,426 66.28
10 5 0.00098 0.00491 92,309 452 460,415 0.99386 5,709,843 61.85
15 5 0.00149 0.00738 91,857 677 457,590 0.99143 5,249,428 57.14
20 5 0.00196 0.00976 91,179 888 453,676 0.98968 4,791,838 52.55
25 5 0.00219 0.01089 90,291 982 449,002 0.98783 4,338,162 48.04
30 5 0.00271 0.01345 89,310 1,201 443,547 0.98549 3,889,160 43.53
35 5 0.00314 0.01558 88,109 1,372 437,115 0.98237 3,445,613 39.09
40 5 0.00399 0.01971 86,737 1,708 429,414 0.97654 3,008,498 34.67
45 5 0.00553 0.02729 85,028 2,318 419,348 0.96723 2,579,084 30.32
50 5 0.00783 0.03841 82,710 3,171 405,623 0.95307 2,159,736 26.10
55 5 0.01149 0.05580 79,539 4,426 386,631 0.92924 1,754,112 22.03
60 5 0.01811 0.08662 75,113 6,487 359,350 0.88863 1,367,481 18.19
65 5 0.02982 0.13853 68,627 9,451 319,504 0.83001 1,008,132 14.67
70 5 0.04607 0.20644 59,175 12,162 265,470 0.75838 688,628 11.62
75 5 0.06676 0.28596 47,013 13,391 201,587 0.52255 (c) 423,158 8.98
80 ω 0.15228 1.00000 33,622 33,622 221,571 221,571 6.57

0 1 0.05023 0.04833 100,000 4,833 96,216 0.94073 (a) 6,493,993 64.94
1 4 0.00685 0.02694 95,167 2,564 374,149 0.97985 (b) 6,397,777 67.23
5 5 0.00185 0.00919 92,603 851 460,886 0.99262 6,023,628 65.05
10 5 0.00111 0.00555 91,752 509 457,486 0.99301 5,562,742 60.63
15 5 0.00170 0.00845 91,243 771 454,286 0.98954 5,105,256 55.95
20 5 0.00251 0.01248 90,472 1,129 449,537 0.98736 4,650,969 51.41
25 5 0.00258 0.01281 89,343 1,145 443,853 0.98649 4,201,433 47.03
30 5 0.00286 0.01421 88,198 1,254 437,858 0.98500 3,757,580 42.60
35 5 0.00319 0.01580 86,945 1,374 431,289 0.98169 3,319,722 38.18
40 5 0.00422 0.02086 85,571 1,785 423,394 0.97508 2,888,433 33.75
45 5 0.00590 0.02908 83,786 2,436 412,841 0.96459 2,465,039 29.42
50 5 0.00857 0.04193 81,350 3,411 398,222 0.94761 2,052,198 25.23
55 5 0.01308 0.06331 77,939 4,935 377,358 0.92115 1,653,976 21.22
60 5 0.02004 0.09544 73,004 6,967 347,603 0.87438 1,276,618 17.49
65 5 0.03454 0.15899 66,037 10,499 303,936 0.81290 929,016 14.07
70 5 0.04957 0.22053 55,537 12,248 247,068 0.74494 625,080 11.26
75 5 0.07041 0.29936 43,290 12,959 184,051 0.51311 (c) 378,012 8.73
80 ω 0.15637 1.00000 30,330 30,330 193,962  193,962 6.39

0 1 0.03999 0.03878 100,000 3,878 96,964 0.95044 (a) 6,805,939 68.06
1 4 0.00648 0.02549 96,122 2,450 378,258 0.98147 (b) 6,708,975 69.80
5 5 0.00167 0.00830 93,672 777 466,415 0.99373 6,330,717 67.58
10 5 0.00085 0.00423 92,894 393 463,490 0.99476 5,864,302 63.13
15 5 0.00126 0.00626 92,501 579 461,059 0.99341 5,400,812 58.39
20 5 0.00139 0.00691 91,922 635 458,023 0.99211 4,939,753 53.74
25 5 0.00178 0.00888 91,287 810 454,409 0.98924 4,481,730 49.10
30 5 0.00255 0.01266 90,477 1,145 449,520 0.98601 4,027,321 44.51
35 5 0.00309 0.01534 89,332 1,370 443,232 0.98309 3,577,801 40.05
40 5 0.00374 0.01851 87,961 1,628 435,736 0.97807 3,134,569 35.64
45 5 0.00515 0.02541 86,333 2,194 426,180 0.97000 2,698,833 31.26
50 5 0.00706 0.03471 84,139 2,920 413,395 0.95881 2,272,653 27.01
55 5 0.00982 0.04791 81,219 3,891 396,367 0.93773 1,859,257 22.89
60 5 0.01609 0.07736 77,328 5,982 371,684 0.90359 1,462,890 18.92
65 5 0.02487 0.11705 71,346 8,351 335,851 0.84797 1,091,206 15.29
70 5 0.04239 0.19164 62,995 12,072 284,793 0.77250 755,355 11.99
75 5 0.06293 0.27188 50,923 13,845 220,001 0.53247 (c) 470,563 9.24
80 ω 0.14798 1.00000 37,078 37,078 250,561  250,561 6.76                                                                                                                                                                               

f0  = 0.2171 f0  = 0.2170 f0  = 0.2171

4k1 = 1.4573 4k1 = 1.4575 4k1 = 1.4571

                 f0 = [L0 - l1] / d0                                       4k1 = [4L1 - 4 * l5] / 4d1

        (a) 5Pb = [1L0 + 4L1 ] / [5 * l0]                   (b) 4P0 = 5L5 / [1L0 + 4L1]                         (c) wP75 = wT80 / 5T75
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